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FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have questions about this notice,
call or email Lieutenant Ashley Holm,
Mariner Credentialing Program Policy
Division (CG-CVC-4), U.S. Coast Guard,
telephone 202-372-1128, email
MMCPolicy@uscg.mil. If you have
questions on viewing material in the
docket, call Renee V. Wright, Program
Manager, Docket Operations, telephone
202-366-9826.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Public Participation

You may submit comments and
related material regarding whether the
proposed policy change should be
incorporated into a final policy on
issuing medical waivers to mariners
with ICDs. All comments received will
be posted, without change, to http://
www.regulations.gov and will include
any personal information you have
provided.

Submitting comments: If you submit a
comment, please include the docket
number for this notice (USCG—-2012—
0734) and provide a reason for each
suggestion or recommendation. You
may submit your comments and
material online or by fax, mail or hand
delivery, but please use only one of
these means. We recommend that you
include your name and a mailing
address, an email address, or a
telephone number in the body of your
document so that we can contact you if
we have questions regarding your
submission.

To submit your comment online, go to
http://www.regulations.gov and insert
“USCG-2012-0734" in the “Search”
box. Click “Search,” find this notice in
the list of Results, and then click on the
corresponding “Comment Now”” box. If
you submit your comments by mail or
hand delivery, submit them in an
unbound format, no larger than 8V by
11 inches, suitable for copying and
electronic filing. If you submit
comments by mail and would like to
know that they reached the Facility,
please enclose a stamped, self-addressed
postcard or envelope. We will consider
all comments and material received
during the comment period.

Viewing the comments: To view
comments, as well as documents
mentioned in this notice as being
available in the docket, go to http://
www.regulations.gov and insert “USCG—
2012-0734" in the “Search” box. Click
“Search” and use the filters on the left
side of the page to highlight “Public
Submissions” or other document types.
If you do not have access to the Internet,
you may view the docket online by
visiting the Docket Management Facility
in Room W12-140 on the ground floor

of the Department of Transportation
West Building, 1200 New Jersey Avenue
SE., Washington, DC 20590, between 9
a.m. and 5 p.m., Monday through
Friday, except Federal holidays. We
have an agreement with the Department
of Transportation to use the Docket
Management Facility.

Privacy Act: Anyone can search the
electronic form of comments received
into any of our dockets by the name of
the individual submitting the comment
(or signing the comment, if submitted
on behalf of an association, business,
labor union, etc.). You may review a
Privacy Act system of records notice
regarding our public dockets in the
January 17, 2008 issue of the Federal
Register (73 FR 3316).

Background and Purpose

On September 7, 2012, the Coast
Guard published a notice of proposed
policy change and request for comments
regarding criteria for granting medical
waivers to mariners who have anti-
tachycardia devices or ICDs (77 FR
55174). The notice contains a detailed
description of the relevant regulatory
provisions, guidance documents, and
policy considerations. The notice also
lists a series of 12 questions we are
considering as the criteria for granting a
medical waiver. The notice requests
public comment regarding whether the
12 questions represent an appropriate
and sufficient list of the criteria a
mariner should be required to meet in
order to be eligible for waiver
consideration, or whether we should
eliminate or modify any of the
questions, or add other questions to the
list.

We received 33 public comments in
response to the notice before the
comment period closed on October 9,
2012. Because of the complexity and
importance of the issues involved, we
are reopening the comment period to
provide interested parties additional
time to submit comments. We request
that you not re-submit comments
already in the docket. You may,
however, comment on other comments
already in the docket; if you choose to
do so, please ensure you identify which
comment you are responding to.

Request for Comments

We encourage your participation by
submitting your comments to the Docket
Management Facility as specified in the
ADDRESSES section above. We will
consider comments received during the
reopened comment period prior to
establishing a final policy on whether
waivers should be granted for anti-
tachycardia devices or ICDs, and if so,
under what circumstances.

Authority

We issue this request for public
comments under the authority of 5
U.S.C. 552(a).

Dated: December 7, 2012.

P.F. Thomas,

Captain, U.S. Coast Guard, Director of
Inspections and Compliance.

[FR Doc. 2012—-30296 Filed 12—14-12; 8:45 am]
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(Multiple Award Schedules);
Information Collection

AGENCY: Office of Acquisition Policy,
General Services Administration (GSA).
ACTION: Request for public comments on
an information collection requirement
for a new OMB clearance.

SUMMARY: Under the provisions of the
Paperwork Reduction Act, the
Regulatory Secretariat will be
submitting to the Office of Management
and Budget (OMB) a request to review
and approve an information collection
requirement regarding General Services
Administration Acquisition Regulation
(GSAR) clause Modifications (Multiple
Award Schedule).

DATES: Submit comments on or before:
February 15, 2013.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms.
Dana Munson, General Services
Acquisition Policy Division, GSA, (202)
357-9652 or email
Dana.Munson@gsa.gov for clarification
of content. For information pertaining to
status or publication schedules, contact
the Regulatory Secretariat at 202-501—
4755. Please cite information collection
3090—-00XX.

ADDRESSES: Submit comments
identified by Information Collection
3090-00XX, Modifications, by any of
the following methods:

e Regulations.gov: http://
www.regulations.gov. Submit comments
via the Federal eRulemaking portal by
searching the OMB control number.
Select the link “Submit a Comment”
that corresponds with “Information
Collection 3090-00XX, Modifications”.
Follow the instructions provided at the
“Submit a Comment” screen. Please
include your name, company name (if
any), and “Information Collection 3090-
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00XX, Modifications” on your attached
document.

e Mail: General Services
Administration, Regulatory Secretariat
(MVCB), 1275 First Street NE.,
Washington, DC 20417. ATTN: Hada
Flowers/IC 3090-00XX, Modifications.

Instructions: Please submit comments
only and cite Information Collection
3090—00XX, Modifications, in all
correspondence related to this
collection. All comments received will
be posted without change to http://
www.regulations.gov, including any
personal and/or business confidential
information provided.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Public
comments are invited on: (1) Whether
this collection of information is
necessary and whether it will have
practical utility; (2) whether our
estimate of the public burden of this

collection of information is accurate,
and based on valid assumptions and
methodology; and (3) to identify ways to
enhance the quality, utility, and clarity
of the information to be collected.

A. Purpose

GSA is proposing to amend the
General Services Administration
Acquisition Regulation (GSAR) to add
clause 552.243-72; Modifications
(Multiple Award Schedules). Under the
modifications clause, vendors may
request a contract modification by
submitting a request to the Contracting
Officer for approval. At a minimum,
every request shall describe the
proposed change(s) and provide the
rationale for the requested change(s).

B. Annual Reporting Burden
Respondents: 20,500.

Responses per Respondent: 3.
Total Responses: 61,500.
Hours per Response: 5.

Total Burden Hours: 307,000.

Obtaining Copies of Proposals

Requesters may obtain a copy of the
information collection documents from
the General Services Administration,
Regulatory Secretariat (MVCB), 1275
First Street NE., Washington, DC 20417;
telephone (202) 501-4755. Please cite
OMB Control No. 3090-XXXX,
“Modifications” in all correspondence.

Dated: December 10, 2012.
Joseph A. Neurauter,

Director, Office of Acquisition Policy, Senior
Procurement Executive.

[FR Doc. 2012-30205 Filed 12-14-12; 8:45 am]
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